
MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 22 January 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room 5, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 20th November 2017  (Pages 
3 - 8)

Items for information

3  Safer Neighbourhoods Service Presentation - Paul Brannan and Inspector Andy 
Norton  

Items for discussion

4  Preventing Excess Winter Deaths, Warm Homes Fund Bid Round 2 - Jenny 
MacPhail  

5  Sport England Families Funding  (Pages 9 - 12)

Items for Decision

6  Preventing Excess Winter Deaths - Strategic Social Isolation Pilot North Area  
(Pages 13 - 16)

7  Commissioning, Project Development and Finance update  (Pages 17 - 22)

Ward Alliances

8  Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 23 - 32)

9  Notes from the North Area Ward Alliances  (Pages 33 - 46)
Darton East – held on 14th November and 12th December 2017
Darton West – held on 13th November 2017
Old Town – held on 1st November and 6th December 2017
St Helen's – held on 26th October 2017

To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess, Cave, Charlesworth, Cherryholme, Grundy, 
Howard, Lofts, Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer

Public Document Pack



Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 12 January 2018



MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 20 November 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Cave, Cherryholme, 
Howard, Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall 

19 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 6 on the 
agenda as her mother lives in the Woolley Colliery village area.

20 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 18th September 2017 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th 
September 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 18th 
September 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

21 Safe and Well Checks 

Tracy Leach, Health and Wellbeing Officer, was welcomed to the meeting and 
delivered a presentation regarding the Safe and Well initiative here in Barnsley.  Key 
points to note included:  

 This is a national movement, being rolled out across South Yorkshire, building 
on existing fire safety checks and including falls prevention and identifying 
cold homes.  

 The initial focus is on vulnerable people aged 65+ and those with disabilities 
who are most at risk.  A pilot is due to be launched in February 2018 and will 
be rolled out across the Borough later in the year.

 In Barnsley 47000 people smoke – 23.3% of population.  Emergency hospital 
admissions due to falls is 2282.6 per 100,000 65+.  In addition 11.3% of 
households in Barnsley experience fuel poverty.

 Partners include Barnsley MBC, South Yorkshire Police, South Yorkshire 
Housing Association, Berneslai Homes, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, 
Dementia Action Alliance, SWYFT and Age UK.

 Help from the Area Council is needed to raise the profile of the Safe and Well 
checks, to support the launch at Cudworth Station and to encourage local 
services who work with vulnerable people aged 65+ in the pilot area to 
become referrers to the scheme.

Page 3



2

RESOLVED that the Area Council support the initiative and that Tracey Leach be 
thanked for her attendance and contribution.  

22 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided the Area Council with a 
financial positon and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been 
proposed, highlighting the projects requiring significant financial commitment.  

Members were informed that the recruitment to the Private Sector Housing and 
Enforcement Officer post had been unsuccessful.  However, the Housing Migration 
Officer (HMO) role graded as scale 6 offered a satisfactory alternative.  Recruitment 
for HMO posts is currently underway and a healthy number of applicants were being 
interviewed. It was recommended that the Area Council recruit an HMO for the North 
Area because the post holds similar responsibilities and requires many of the same 
skill.  The feasibility of employing a Youth Participation worker was being explored 
and looked positive. However, it was felt that a similar post focussed on older people 
did not fit within existing structures and alternative possibilities should be considered.  

It was also highlighted that the Area Council had benefitted from £112,294 of 
recycled Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) income since 2014 and that this will cease in 
March 2018 following the decision to decommission the service.

RESOLVED that:

i. The North Area Council note the existing budget position and forecast for the 
funding commitments.

  
ii. The North Area Council note that contrary to previous information the North 

Area received a budget of £400,000 for the period 2017/18.

iii. Members  note the position on the recruitment of the Private Sector Housing 
and Environment Officer

iv. Members note the current financial position and the surplus budget of 
£180,341 for 2017/18.

v. Members note the forecasted annual budget commitments based on the 
decisions that were made at the September 2017 meeting. 

vi. The option to combine the older people’s participation project with a larger 
project linked to prevention of winter deaths was looked on favourable and 
should be explored in a workshop.

23 Fresh Street Project 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, providing the Area Council with an 
introduction to Sheffield University’s FRESH Street Project proposal for Athersley 

Page 4



3

North, which also includes a proposed match funding arrangement.  £5,000 has been 
secured from the Alexander Rose Charity by Sheffield University.  The aim of the 
project is to increase participants’ consumption of fresh fruit and vegetables to 
encourage behaviour change and contribute to improved health and wellbeing.

The target group for the project is all residents (adults and children aged 2+) living on 
two randomly selected streets within the Athersley North ward, who will be given 
vouchers to spend locally on fruit and vegetables for a 6 month period.  The 
Yorkshire Health Study Questionnaire will be used to assess the health of the people 
in the Athersley North Area and the impact of the project.  

RESOLVED that 

i. The North Area Council note the specific details of the FRESH Street Project 
provided within the report.

ii. The Area Council agree a match funding proposal of £5,000  so that more 
local people will benefit from the project. 

24 Energy Efficiency - Woolley Colliery Pilot & Larger Cross Area Project for 2018 

The Area Council Manager introduced the report and provided the Area Council with 
an introduction to Strategic Housing’s proposal to target Energy Efficiency Works in 
Woolley Colliery Village.  

The project will install central heating systems in private sector households who do 
not have a gas supply and are at risk of fuel poverty.  Members were aware of many, 
mainly elderly residents who did not receive a fuel allowance and were unable to 
keep their homes warm during the winter months.  It was highlighted that Darton East 
ward has the second highest no. of excess winter deaths in the Borough.  The project 
will be delivered by the Better Homes Barnsley energy efficiency programme.  The 
current maximum amount of funding per household is £4,400 but this does not 
include VAT.  

Members were asked to consider contributing additional funding to achieve added 
value.  This will include VAT and the cost of ensuring that minor repairs, flue 
extensions and additional pipework is completed.  A detailed business case is being 
drawn up and will be presented at a future meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that 

i. The North Area Council note the proposed energy efficiency works in Woolley 
Colliery Village. 

Page 5



4

ii. The North Area Council agree in principle to provide additional funding for the 
project once resident consultation has been completed and  the business case 
has been fully costed up (by March 2018).    

25 Performance Management Report - Commissioned Projects & Grant Summary 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who updated Members with 
regard to the performance of commissioned projects and Stronger Communities 
projects for the period July to September 2017 (2017/18 Quarter 2).  

A discussion took place regarding the various commissioned projects.  The following 
key points were highlighted:

The Summer Holiday Internship programme (2015/16), delivered by C & K Careers, 
had achieved its objectives for those students who took part.  Evidence indicated that 
all the young people involved were heading in a positive direction.  Students had 
become more career confident and were pro-active about taking decisions and 
focussing on their post-16 opportunities.  None of the participants had become NNET 
and 55 out of 83 had enrolled on a level 3 qualification.  A copy of the final report was 
available on request.  

Councillors were disappointed that the Kingdom Security project had not delivered 
the anticipated behaviour change with regard to littering and dog fouling.  

It was highlighted that the CAB/Dial project had generated more than £3 million in 
benefit gains across the two-year life of the project and had handled £478,246 of 
debt .  Survey feedback indicated that the project had helped to reduce residents’ 
stress and improve their health and wellbeing, leaving them now more able to 
manage their own affairs. 

RESOLVED that:-

[...]
neliness and isolation, preventing winter deaths, healthy 
housing and social inclusion/befriending.  

   

28 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The Area Council Manager updated Members with regard to the current financial 
position of the Ward Alliance budgets for 2017/18.

RESOLVED that Members note the current position of the Devolved Ward Budget 
and Ward Alliance funds and priorities the efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance 
funds in line with the guidance on spend.

29 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances 

Members received an update regarding the progress made by each ward in relation 
to Ward Alliance implementation and received the notes of Ward Alliance meetings 
held in September and October 2017.  Members were reminded of the requirement 
for Ward Alliance notes to be received by the Area Council. 

Darton East 

Page 7



6

Cllr Spence congratulated The Green space Group for their hard work in planting 
between 5,000 and 7,000 spring bulbs per year and for their work on the Cenotaph. 

Darton West 
As printed.

Old Town 
As printed.

St Helens
Cllr Platts reported back on the Feeding Britain project, which had been a great 
success.  Over 1000 meals had been served to children across the Ward.  Four 
Christmas events are planned (one being a memory tree service), across three 
venues, providing opportunities for residents to sign up for various activities such as 
healthy eating, exercising, money matters and volunteering.  

RESOLVED that Members note the individual updates from each Ward Alliance.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Sport England Families Fund 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with an introduction to Sport and Active 
Health’s funding application to Sport England for their Families Fund.

1.2 It also seeks a steer from the Area Council to see it they will consider providing 
match funding that will significantly strengthen bid submitted. 

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the appendix of this report which 

provides an initial briefing note regarding the project proposal, which 
aims to increase participation in physical activities by families. 

2.2. The Area Council should agree if they would be willing to provide the 
match funding for this project if the application is successful in the 
bidding process to Sport England.  

3. Background Information

3.0 BMBC’s Sport and Active Recreation team have been successful in reaching 
the second round of the Sport England Families Fund despite strong 
competition.  

3.1 The proposed project will work closely with family centre staff to facilitate family 
multi-sport sessions.  Increasing overall health and wellbeing for all 
participants.

3.2 The project will be delivered over 3 years.  

3.3 Although this it a borough-wide project which will use the Family Centres as a 
hub, this funding bid is particularly pertinent to the North Area because it is 
proposed that the project will be piloted at Athersley Family Centre.  This will 
mean that the North Area will be the first locality to benefit from this opportunity.  

3.4 The Sport and Active Recreation Team are in the process of developing a more 
detailed funding bid.  A match-funding contribution will be viewed very 
favourably by the funding body.  

North Area Council Meeting:  
22nd January 2018

Agenda Item: 5

Page 9

Item 5



2

3.5 Notification regarding the success of the application will be received in March 
2018.  

3.6 The Area Manager believes that this piece of work could compliment the 
FRESH Street project that will be delivered from March 2018.  

4. For decision
4.1. Area Council is asked to indicate if they would consider allocating a £5,000 

match funding sum to this project if the application is successful.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          15th Decembe
[...]
intensive 
consultation and delivery in one locality. The learning and consultation from Year 1 
will be used to deliver the project in the other four localities in Years 2 and 3. 
Consultation will still be continued after year 1 and fed into the project but on a less 
intensive basis. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Preventing Excess Winter Deaths and Reducing Loneliness and Isolation 
Pilot for The North Area 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with an introduction to Barnsley Council’s  
intention to bid for the Warm Homes Fund Round Two.  

1.2 Serves to make the Area Council Members aware that 1.1 provides the North 
Area with an opportunity to develop a reducing social isolation project with a 
housing and energy focus piloted in the North Area.   

2. Recommendation 
2.1. That the North Area Council should reflect on the information that they 

have heard during Item 4.   

2.2. The Area Council should agree if they would like to proceed with a 
collaborative pilot project for the North Area that would focus on 
Reducing Loneliness and Social Isolation and Preventing Winter Deaths.

3. Background 
3.0 In autumn 2017 representatives from BMBC Housing and Energy Team 

approached the North Area Manager to provide a briefing on the planned 
Energy Efficiency Works and other affordable warmth initiatives.  The team also 
provided an update on recent excess winter death and fuel poverty statistics.  

3.1 It became clear that the Darton East Ward has a higher than average excess 
winter death index for the borough.  

3.2 The trend in excess winter deaths for both Darton East Ward and Darton West 
Ward has increased steadily since 2006.  

 
3.3 The Housing and Energy Team identified that Woolley Colliery Village would 

benefit from the installation of first time central heating systems available for 
private homes made feasible b
[...]
 
Council’s EOI is successful this could enable a core offer to be developed with 
borough wide partners and linked closely to the Independent Living Review.  
This would complement the community based provision that the North Area are 
considering funding to reduce loneliness and isolation which would service the 
North Area only.  It is proposed that this service would include home 
assessments as part of the service. 

3.8 An email update regarding points 3.6 and 3.7 was circulated to the North Area 
Council Members on the 20th December 2017.

3.9 To ensure that the Area Council is up to speed on the developments Jenny 
Macphail was invited to attend the Area Council, hence agenda item 4.  

3.10 If the Warm Homes Fund are interested in the project proposed by BMBC then 
a full bid setting out the project proposal will need to be submitted by the 9th 
February.  

3.11 The Area Manager has looked into Loneliness and Isolation projects 
commissioned for other areas and recommends an annual investment of 
£75,000 for at least three years.  This would fund two social inclusion officers 
who would have to receive specialist training to offer home energy 
assessments and advice.  

Page 14



3

3.12 The Area Manager recommends that this work should include building a 
network of trained volunteers with knowledge of how to identify and address 
fuel poverty.  This will ensure that there is active community capacity building 
within the community that will lead to increased resilience and leave a positive 
legacy once the project concludes.  

4. For decision
4.1. Considering points 3.11 and 3.12 the Area Council is asked to indicate if they 

wish for the Area Manager to continue to develop this piece of work. 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          8th January 2018

Page 15



4

Page 16



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Procurement Update, Financial Position and Forecast

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 
expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.

1.2 This report seeks to start a discussion about which of the existing financial 
commitments the North Area Council wish to continue to fund.  

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and 

forecast for the funding commitments.  

2.2. The North Area Council should note that contrary to previous information 
the North Area received a budget of £400,000 for the period 2017/18.

2.3. Members should note the position on the recruitment of the Private 
Sector Housing and Environment Officer

2.4. Members should indicate if they wish the Area Council Manager to 
proceed with the variation of the role profile for the Young Peoples 
Participation Worker.

2.5. Members should note the current financial position.

2.6. Members should note that forecasted annual budget commitments based 
on the decisions that were made at the September and November 2017 
meetings. 

2.7. Following on from Item 4 and Item 6, Members should discuss if they 
wish the Area Manager to proceed with the development of the project 
outlined in points 3.5 and 4.6 of this report.  

North Area Council Meeting:  
22nd January 2018

Agenda Item: 7

Page 17

Item 7



2

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th 
September 2015.  This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at 
£149,000in total.  The initial contract has now concluded.  

The decision was taken to retender the opportunity for a further 2 years (+ 1 
year) at a contract value of approximately £95,000 per annum. The provider 
commenced service delivery on the 14th September 2017.  This contract will run 
until at least September 2019 provided the conditions of the contract are met. 

3.1 The Clean and Green Service commenced on t
[...]
nds

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2017/18 period.

2. Recommendation
That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2017/18, in line with the guidance 
on spend.

3.0 Introduction
3.1 As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition the Area 
Council has devolved £10,000 for the financial year 2017/18. 

3.2 All funding decisions must meet with Ward Alliance approval and be allocated 
with in accordance with the ward Alliance Finding 2016/17 – Briefing Note.  
This requires half of the fund to be allocate to projects where there is match 
funding.  

3.3 In considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Budget, Members will 
need to be satisfied that:

 it meets a recognised need for the Ward,
 it is in the wider public interest (whole community can potentially benefit),
 it represents value for money.

4.0 2017/18 Financial Position 
4.1 The carry-forward of remaining balances of the 2016/17 Ward Alliance Fund 

was added to the 2017/18 Allocation, to be managed as a single budget with 
the conditions of the ward alliance budget allocation.

4.2 All decisions on the use of this funding need to be approved through the Ward 
Alliance.  

4.3 Budget allocations for 2017/18
The full grant allocation for the North Area’s Ward Alliances for the year 
2017/18 was £92,608.

North Area Council:
22 January 2018

Agenda Item: 8

Page 23

Item 8



2

  

Ward Base 
Allocation

Carried 
forward from 

2016/17

Devolved 
from Area 
Council

Total 
available

Darton East £10,000 £300 £10,000 £20,300
Darton West £10,000 £2,297 £10,000 £22,297

Old Town £10,000 £7,335 £10,000 £27,335
St Helen’s £10,000 £2,676 £10,000 £22,676

4.4 Please refer to Appendix 1 for a full breakdown.

5.0 Challenges and Opportuni
[...]
 agreed upon that the schools 
would get 300 bulbs each and N.L.C.C and Community shop would get 250 each.
Twiggs volunteered their services to help plant the bulbs.
Machine planting is booked for the 27th October and will cover New Lodge Crescent, Mansfield Road and 
Lindhurst Road.

Page 45



14

Forthcoming projects/bids:
Lee Swift spoke about the Ward Alliance Celebration Event that was taking place on 15th November. He 
said he would email out to members a list of previous projects that the Ward Alliance have funded over the 
last couple of years. This list could be discussed at the event with members of other Ward Alliances.
Cllr Dave Leech discussed Friends of New Lodge Village Green. A group to keep the green tidy and free 
from litter. Hopefully residents will get involved. It was also discussed the Cllrs would speak to Linwood 
House treatment centre to see if they could get the residents involved with the project.

Magazine: As the editor of the magazine, Cllr Sarah Tattersall discussed its content. This will be 6 stories 
about projects in the St. Helens Ward, including the Health Event, Christmas Events and the Village Green.

The meeting finished at 17.10pm.

Date and time of next meeting:
The next meeting will take place on Thursday 7th December at 4pm at the TARA office, Mansfield Road.

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 20th November 2017
	5 Sport England Families Funding
	6 Preventing Excess Winter Deaths - Strategic Social Isolation Pilot North Area
	7 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance update
	8 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds
	9 Notes from the North Area Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 22 January 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room 5, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Cave, Charlesworth, 
Howard, Lofts, Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall 

30 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

The Chair informed Members that sadly, Paul Jolley, Community Development 
Officer for the North East Area Council had recently passed away.  A one minute 
silence was held as a mark of respect.

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

31 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 20th November 2017 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th 
November 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 20th 
November 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

32 Safer Neighbourhoods Service Update - Paul Brannan 

Paul Brannan and Zoe Wardle attended the meeting to give an update with regard to 
the Safer Neighbourhood Services.  Full contact details and details of the referral 
process will be provided in due course.   

It was explained that the Neighbourhood Policing Offer has been refreshed in order 
to align resources and capacity between South Yorkshire Police and BMBC primarily 
to address community safety issues and concerns across the borough.  Four locality 
teams are now coterminous with the Area Council teams and there is an additional 
bespoke town centre team, based at Churchfields Police Station.  A triage and 
assessment system has been introduced, looking at how to better manage demand.  
The service is 7 days per week in order to address issues in real time, with a multi-
disciplinary team of officers with the skills to investigate higher priority issues and 
problems referred in to the service.  

Issues covered include addressing aspects of antisocial behaviour, tenancy 
breaches, tenancy and landlord issues, planning breaches, homelessness, welfare 
advice, environmental crime, direct witness support to victims, unauthorised and/or 
illegal gypsy and traveller encampments, community cohesion, extremist behaviour 
hate and harassment, access to services and  supporting staff or elected members 
who may have been assaulted. 



2

The service has a priority inbox, with referrals analysed and allocated.    Early action 
is crucial, as prevention in the first place prevents escalation.  Up to December the 
service was involved in issuing 450 warnings, 103 community protection written 
warnings, 44 community protection notices, S215 notices  for environmental 
blighting,  2000 FPNs  for littering and dog fouling, 8 notices seeking possession, 8 
closure orders (higher than previously), and 17 civil injunctions.  Environmental crime 
is particularly challenging – of the 470 incidences of fly tipping, only a small number 
will lead to prosecution.   Formal action is being pursued against 8 of the ‘top 10’ but 
there is a need to manage expectations.  It was pointed out that the Council is not 
responsible for cleaning up on private land and can only do this when the property 
belongs to  BMBC.  The service works with landowners and landlords but often it is 
not their fault.  

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning, the following 
matters were highlighted:
   
Members expressed concern regarding the lack of a visible police presence and 
were informed that a successful  recruitment drive had taken place recently, although 
how and where officers will be allocated across Barnsley is not yet known.  Special 
(Volunteer) Constables are used where appropriate.

Members were advised that Paul Brannan could be contacted directly regarding 
significant issues if Members felt that it was not appropriate to email the generic 
email inbox.   

RESOLVED that: Paul and Zoe be thanked for their attendance and contribution and 
the update report be noted.

33 Preventing Excess Winter Deaths, Warm Homes Fund Bid Round 2 - Jenny 
Macphail 

Jenny Macphail, Senior Health and Improvement Officer, attended the meeting to 
give an update with regard to the Preventing Excess Winter Deaths (EWDs), Warm 
Homes Fund Bid Round 2.

A paper was circulated which gave a comprehensive background to the issue.  It was 
highlighted that most excess winter deaths occur in over 65s and can be due to a 
number of socio-economic risk factors including fuel poverty, underlying health 
conditions, housing tenure, housing conditions and personal and social behaviours.  
The target is to reduce EWDs to 15% by 2020, as Barnsley’s figure is  currently 
higher than the national average.  There is a full EWD plan, which looks at uptake of 
flu vaccination, falls prevention, winter planning and urgent care, awareness raising 
and communications work. This is a key priority for the Council and partners.  EWDs 
are costly to the NHS – one EWD equates to around 100 GP visits and also impacts 
on hospital admissions.  

It was explained that there is a link between cold homes and fuel poverty and that 
there is a risk of death and ill health associated with living in a cold home.  Those 
most at risk include over 65s with health conditions, 0 to 5 year olds, pregnant 
women, those with asthma, cardio vascular disease, mental health conditions, social 
isolation and low income.  It was pointed out that private sector landlords are no 
longer be able to rent out properties to new tenants which have an Energy 



3

Performance rating of F or G. The highest rate of EWDs occur in the Darton East and 
Worsborough wards, which does have a high proportion of private sector rented 
properties.  

An expression of interest has been made to the Warm Homes Fund to provide a 
single point of access to advice and support around cold homes, integrated with 
wider services and linking into community and voluntary agencies across the 
Borough.  A dedicated team will be on hand to visit residents and advise on issues 
such as switching energy providers and claiming benefits.  The service will be 
promoted using a multi-pronged approach, including Facebook and attendance at 
community events etc.  

RESOLVED that Jenny Macphail be thanked for her attendance and contribution.

34 Sport England Families Funding 

The Area Council Manager introduced this topic and provided Members with an 
introduction to Sport and Active Health’s funding application to Sport England for 
their Families Fund.  It was explained that the aim of the project is to increase 
participation in physical activities by families through behaviour change.  The 3 year 
project will use the Family Centres as a hub, working closely with family centre staff 
to facilitate family multi-sport sessions.  The project will be piloted at Athersley Family 
Centre.  A member requested that Sue Duke is contacted regarding engagement of 
hard to reach families.

Tatt:  aware that some families don’t engage (Sue Duke will update)
RESOLVED that 

(i) The Area Council note the report, and

(ii) Agree to provide match funding of approximately £5000 for this project if the 
application is successful in the bidding process to Sport England.

35 Preventing Excess Winter Deaths - Strategic Social Isolation Pilot North Area 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided the Area Council with 
an introduction to Barnsley Council’s intention to bid for the Warm Homes Fund 
Round Two (Preventing Excess Winter Deaths – Strategic Social Isolation Pilot -
North Area).  Members were made aware that this will provide the North Area with an 
opportunity to develop a reducing social isolation project with a housing and energy 
focus piloted in the North Area.  This is a complementary project linked to the Warm 
Homes Fund and Woolley Colliery work and looking at social isolation.   

The proposal is for an annual investment of £75,000 for at least three years to fund 
two social inclusion officers who would receive specialist training to offer home 
energy assessments and advice.  The work would also include building a network of 
trained volunteers with knowledge of how to identify and address fuel poverty.  This 
will ensure that there is active community capacity building within the community that 
will lead to increased resilience and leave a positive legacy once the project 
concludes.



4

RESOLVED that:

(i)  the Area Council should proceed, in principle, with a collaborative pilot project 
for the North Area that would focus on reducing loneliness and social 
isolation and preventing excess winter deaths, and

(ii) The Area Manager be tasked with continuing to develop this piece of work.

36 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided the Area Council with a 
financial positon and forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been 
proposed, highlighting the projects requiring significant financial commitment.  

Members were updated with regard to the Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project, 
the Clean and Gren Service, Environmental Enforcment, Private Sector Housing 
Officer, Opportunities for Young People, Health and Wellbein and the Stronger 
Communities Grant.  A member highlighted that the National Youth Agency (NYA) 
may have a suitable role profile for the Youth Participation Worker.

The Area Council Manager highlighted that there is currently an underspend of 
£167,183 for 2017/18 which is due to factors beyond the Area Council’s control, 
which were detailed within the report, plus receipt of recycled income.  Risks noted

RESOLVED that:

(i) The North Area Council note the existing budget position, current financial 
position and forecasted annual budget commitments together with the risks 
outlined within the report;  

(ii) The North Area Council  note that contrary to previous information the North 
Area received a budget of £400,000 for the period 2017/18;

(iii) Members note the position on the recruitment of the Private Sector Housing 
and Environment Officer;

(iv)The Area Council Manager should proceed with the variation of the role profile 
for the Young Peoples Participation Worker.

(v) The Area Council proceed with the development of the Health and Wellbeing 
Project focusing on Excess Winter Deaths

(vi)The Area Council approve the annual commitments from April 2018, totalling 
£447,000, as detailed within the report.  

37 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager updated Members with regard to the current financial 
position of the Ward Alliance budgets for 2017/18.

RESOLVED that:



5

(i) Members note the current position of the Devolved Ward Budget and Ward 
Alliance funds and 

(ii) Each Ward prioritises the efficient expenditure of the Ward Alliance funds in 
line with the guidance on spend.

38 Notes from the North Area Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 14th 
November and 12th December, Darton West Ward Alliance held on 1st November and 
6th December and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 26th October 2017.

Darton East – as printed.

Darton West – It was reported that the ‘Stars of Darton’ event is due to take place on 
9th March in Barnsley Town Hall.  

Old Town – It was reported that the goalposts lock had been cut, a number of gypsy 
travellers had been evicted due to breaking and entering and the lock now needs 
replacing.  The Traffic Regulation Order issue is still ongoing and was discussed at 
the meeting on 10th January.  

St Helens – as printed

The Area Council Manager reported that community magazines will continue to be 
printed twice per year, although some residents reported that they hadn’t received a 
copy.  This is being investigated.  The gazebos have now been purchased and 
installed.

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


